(vii) the Intellectual Property owned by Seller or used in the Business;  

(viii) the Tangible Personal Property;  

(ix) the Permits (to the extent assignable); and  

(x) the Inventory.  

(yy) "Purchase Price" means the purchase price for the Purchased Assets which is an amount equal to Fifty-Five Million Dollars ($55,000,000), 
increased or decreased by the Working Capital Adjustment.  

(zz) "Related Person" means any Member, director, or officer of Seller or any other direct or indirect beneficial owner of Seller, any Person 
related to any such Member, director, or officer or beneficial owner by blood or marriage, or any limited liability company, partnership,

[...]

fixtures, transportation equipment, leasehold improvements, tooling, supplies and other tangible assets, where ever located, together with any 
transferable manufacturer or vendor warranties related thereto.  

(eee) "Target Net Working Capital" means Two Million Seven Hundred Fifteen Thousand ($2,715,000).  

(fff) "Tax" means any federal, state, local or foreign income, gross receipts, license, payroll, employment, excise, severance, startup, 
occupation, premium, windfall profits, environmental (including taxes under Code Section 59A), customs duties, capital stock, franchise,

[...]

year anniversary of the Closing, to each employee identified in Schedule 6.11 the amounts set forth opposite his or her name, provided that 
such employee entitled to receive such amount is employed by the Purchaser on the one year anniversary date of the Closing (the "Retention 
Payments"); and (ii) pay, in the aggregate and no later than March 31, 2008, One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) cash to the 
current employees of the Seller then employed by the Purchaser (excluding the Members) as an employee bonus payment for such employees 
(the "Purchaser Employee Bonus Payment"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Retention Payments

[...]

and Purchaser Employee Bonus Payment shall not be included in any Net Working Capital calculation or Working Capital Adjustment.  

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Purchaser will pay, in the aggregate and no later than March 31, 2008, an 
additional One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000) cash to the current employees of the Seller then employed by the Purchaser 
(excluding the Members) as an employee bonus payment for such employees (the "Seller Employee Bonus Payment"). The Seller Employee 
Bonus Payment shall be included in any Net Working Capital calculation or Working Capital Adjustment.

[...]

compliance therewith pursuant to this Agreement.  

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Seller's aggregate liability for any and all claims for indemnification 
under Section 9.2(a)(i) will be limited to an amount not to exceed Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000) and Seller shall 
be so liable only if the aggregate amount of such claims for indemnification exceeds Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) (the 
"Threshold Amount"). Once such aggregate amount of such claims for indemnification exceeds the Threshold Amount, the Purchaser shall be